IFRS 9 (amended 2017) Financial Instruments (amendment) 12/10/2017 22/03/2018

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers 28/05/2014 22/09/2016

IFRS 15 (amended 2016) Revenue from Contracts with
Customers (amendment)

12/04/2016 31/10/2017

IFRIC 22 Foreign Currency Transactions and
Advance Consideration

08/12/2016 28/03/2018

With­effect­from­1­March­2018,­application­of­standards­IFRS­9­(Financial­Instruments)­and­IFRS­15­(Revenue­from­Contracts­

with Customers) became mandatory.

In accordance with the transitional provisions of IFRS 9, aggregate transitional effects were recognised, as of 1 March 2018,

in­other­reserves,­which­are­reflected­in­the­development­of­shareholders’­equity.­The­new­rules­for­recognising­credit­risks­

from receivables depending on their days outstanding gave rise to a small additional impairment requirement of € 10 thous-

and, which was recognized directly in equity in other reserves as of 1 March 2018.

Reconciliation of the valuation categories from IAS 39 to IFRS 9

28 February 2018 1 March 2018 28 February 2018 1 March 2018

€ thousands
Valuation category
according to IAS 39

Valuation category
according to IFRS 9 Book value Changes Book value

Financial assets

Trade receivables Loans and receivables At amortized cost 54,958 -10 54,948

Other assets Loans and receivables At amortized cost 8,628 0 8,628

Cash and cash equivalents Loans and receivables At amortized cost 36,874 0 36,874

Derivatives held for trading
(positive market value)

FAHfT* At fair value through
profit or loss

48 0 48

Cash flow hedge derivatives
(positive market value)

n/a (Hedge Accounting) n/a (Hedge Accounting) 104 0 104

100,612 -10 100,602

Financial liabilities

Trade payables Other financial liabilities At amortized cost 55,489 0 55,489

Other liabilities Other financial liabilities At amortized cost 610 0 610

Derivatives held for trading
(negative market value)

FLHfT At fair value through
profit or loss

427 0 427

Cash flow hedge derivatives
(negative market value)

n/a (Hedge Accounting) n/a (Hedge Accounting) 2,986 0 2,986

59,512 0 59,512

 FAHfT = Financial assets held for trading
 FLHfT = Financial liabilities held for trading

84 | Consolidated financial statements

84 |­ Notes­to­the­consolidated­financial­statements

The­new­rules­contained­in­IFRS­15­focus­on­a­five-step­model­for­determining­the­amount­and­timing­of­revenue­recogni-

tion.­The­first-time­application­did­not­give­rise­to­any­changes­in­relation­to­the­amount­and­timing­of­revenue­recognition.­

The­other­amendments­had­no­material­impact­on­the­presentation­of­CropEnergies’­assets,­liabilities,­financial­position­and­

profit­or­loss,­or­the­disclosures­in­the­notes.

[…]

5,254 5,031 23,827 25,106

Offsets -2,158 -2,519 -2,158 -2,519

Balance sheet 3,096 2,512 21,669 22,587

Of the deferred tax assets amounting to € 5.3 (5.0) million before netting, € 4.1 (4.0) million are non-current. Of the deferred

tax liabilities amounting to € 23.8 (25.1) million before netting, € 22.6 (23.7) million are non-current.

Consolidated financial statements | 99

Notes on the income statement | 99

Deferred taxes were not recognised for loss carry-forwards and temporary differences amounting to € 56.7 (50.7) million.

Of­the­loss­carry-forwards,­an­estimated­€­0.4­(0.4)­million­will­expire­within­20­years;­€­56.3­(50.3)­million­are­usable­without­

temporal restriction. In addition, deferred taxes recognised directly in equity resulted from the mark-to-market valuation of

hedging­transactions­and­from­the­remeasurement­of­defined-benefit­pension­commitments­and­similar­obligations­as­follows:

€ thousands 2018/19 2017/18

Before tax
effects

Tax
effects

After tax
effects

Before tax
effects

Tax
effects

After tax
effects

Income and expenses to be
reclassified in future in the profit
and loss account

Mark-to-market gains and losses -2,261 815 -1,446 -6,215 1,747 -4,468

Foreign currency differences from
consolidation

1,337 0 1,337 -1,800 0 -1,800

-924 815 -109 -8,015 1,747 -6,268

Income and expenses not to be
reclassified in future in the profit
and loss account

Remeasurement of defined benefit
plans and similar obligations

-1,082 318 -764 2,292 -757 1,535

-2,006 1,133 -873 -5,723 990 -4,733

Net earnings for the year 21,263 50,809

Total comprehensive income 20,390 46,076

Of the tax assets of € 7.6 million, € 5.9 million arise in Germany, € 0.9 million in the United Kingdom, € 0.4 million in France,

€ 0.3 million in Belgium and € 0.1 million in Chile. Tax liabilities amount to € 13.8 million, € 12.5 million of which stem from

the German companies and € 1.3 million from the French companies.

(15) Research and development costs

The focus of the research and development activities carried out by the CropEnergies Group was on technological support for

processes in existing production facilities, their optimisation and further improvements in food and animal feed products.